
MEMORANDUM 
PLACER COUNTY HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Administrative Services 

TO: Honorable Board of Supervisors 

FROM: Richard J. Burton, M.D., M.P.H, 
Placer County Health Officer and Director of Health & Human Services 
Bob Dunstan, Director of Administrative Services for HHS 

DATE: May 8,2007 

SUBJECT: Resolution to Approve the Execution of Sixty-Seven Specific Agreements 

ACTION REQUESTED: 
Adopt the attached Resolution, authorizing the Director of Health and Human Services, with concurrence of CEO, 
county Counsel, and Risk ~anagemed, to sign and execute the accompanying list of sixty-seven specific 
contractual agreements and subsequent amendments on behalf of Placer County, including applications, standard 
agreements, grants, and other contractual agreements, providing the expenditure agreements remain within 10% 
of the prior period's amount. The estimated total funding received for the 17 revenue agreements, based on 
current year funding levels, is $1,234,895. The current value of the listed 50 expenditure agreements is 
$3,475,750. The County General Fund contribution for the expenditure agreements will be approximately 
$1,186,296. 

BACKGROUND: 
The Health and Human Services Department administers approximately 190 contractual agreements. The 
majority of these agreements require specific Board of Supervisors approval annually. Under the current system, 
each contract is submitted under a separate cover memorandum and is considered for approval on an individual 
basis. Applications, Standard Agreements, Grants, and other Contractual Agreements, along with their various 
attachments, are submitted as part of your Board's packet. This represents a large effort on the part of HHS, 
County Counsel, CEO, and the Board of Supervisors. As HHS does not have the capacity to negotiate and 
process all of these agreements simultaneously, this occurs over an extended period of time and often beyond the 
effective date of the agreement. 

This process was modeled after one that has been in use in Sacramento County. In accordance with the current 
"consent item" amount for procurement items, none of the included agreements is in excess of $250,000. This 
arrangement was first approved by the Board on October 23, 2001 and has been successfully implemented over 
the past six years. Similar resolutions are now developed on an annual basis for contracts that are anticipated to 
be renewed during the upcoming fiscal year. 

If approved, the attached Resolution would authorize HHS to process sixty-seven agreements under this single 
board action. However, this authorization requires the concurrence of the CEO and in no way would obligate the 
County to move forward with any agreement should funding or other circumstances change. 

The following criteria were used to select these agreements: 
Recurring revenue and expenditure agreements with a total contract amount of less than $250,000 each 
Agreements that are expected to be executed with an effective beginning date during the FY 2007108 
fiscal year 
Agreements that do not currently require a competitive bidlproposal process 

This resolution allows a potential change of up to 10% on expenditure agreements to allow for possible changes in 
normal operational costs within the existing scope of services. During the last year, actual changes averaged a 
1 % reduction in cost for the renewal period. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
Each of these agreements was recommended for funding in the Department Requested FY 2007108 Budget. The 
total anticipated value of the 17 revenue agreements, based on current year funding levels, is $1,234,895. The 
current value of the listed 50 expenditure agreements is $3,475,750. As mentioned, agreements executed as a 
result of this resolution will remain within 10% of the prior period's amount. The actual execution of these 
contracts is contingent upon available funding. 
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Before the Board of Supervisors 
County of Placer, State of California 

In the matter of: 

Adopt a resolution, thereby authorizing the Director of 
Health and Human Services, with concurrence of the 
CEO, County Counsel, and Risk Management, to sign 
and execute the accompanying list of sixty-seven 
specific contractual agreements and subsequent 
amendments on behalf of Placer County. 

Resolution No: 

Ord. No.: 

First Reading: 

The following Resolution was duly passed by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Placer at a regular 
meeting held May 8, 2007, by the following vote on roll call: 

Ayes: 

Noes: 

Absent: 

Signed and approved by me after its passage. 

Chairman, Board of Supervisors 

Attest: 
Clerk of said Board 

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Placer, State of California, 
adopts this resolution, thereby authorizing the Director of the Department of Health and Human Services, with 
concurrence of the CEO, County Counsel and Risk Management, to sign and execute the accompanying list of 
sixty-seven specific contractual agreements and subsequent amendments on behalf of Placer County, 
providing the expenditure agreements remain within 10% of the prior period's amount. 
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Specific Agreements Included in "Super-Resow Delegated Authority granted to the Director of Placer County Health and Human Services by the Placer County 
Board of Supervisors on May 8,2007 
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42950 

42950 

42950 

42950 

Council. lnc. 

Delta Dental of California 
North Tahoe Family 
Resource Center 

Tahoe Forest Hospital 

Grant 

Grant 

Expenditure 

Expenditure 

Title X Family Planning Services 
Expand preventive dental activities for 
children in the TahoelTruckee area 

Rural Health Dental Demo Project 
Mid-Level Practitioner for Kings Beach 
Clinic 

11112007 

7/1/2006 

7/1/2006 

7/1/2006 

12/31/2007 

613012007 

613012007 

6/30/2007 

$104,694.00 

$56.102.00 

$45.000.00 

$20,000.00 

71209-07 

None 

CN005355 

CN005363 

100% 

100% 



Specific Agreements Included in "Super-Reso" Delegated Authority granted to the Director of Placer County Health and Human Services by the Placer County 
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Specific Agreements Included in  "Super-Resow Delegated Authority granted to  the Director of Placer County Health and Human Services b y  the Placer County 
Board of  Supervisors on May 8,2007 
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APPN 

42970 

42970 

42970 

42970 

42970 

42970 

42970 

42970 

42970 

42970 

42970 

42970 

42970 

Provider or Funding 
Source 

El Dorado County 
Equinox Youth and Family 
Svcs 

Henderson, Gary L. 
Lighthouse Counseling & 
Family Resource Ctr 
Nevada County Behavioral 
Health Dept. 
North Tahoe Family 
Resource Center 
North Tahoe Family 
Resource Center 
North Tahoe Fire 
Protection District 
Placer County Office of 
Education (PCOE) 
Placer County Office of 
Education (PCOE) 
Placer County Office of 
Education (PCOE) 

ProProse 

Sierra Adoption Services 

Type of 
Agreement 

Other 

Expenditure 

Expenditure 

Expenditure 

Revenue 

Expenditure 

Expenditure 

Expenditure 

Expenditure 

Expenditure 

Expenditure 

Expenditure 

Expenditure 

Descrlption 

Supervision of sensitive child welfare 
referrals 

Specialized Care for SED Children 

LCSW. MFT lntem Supervision Training 
Bilingual, bi-cultural, family & community 
prevention services 
Use of Placer County Children's Receiving 
Home by Nevada County CPS Clients 
Bilingual, bicultural, family & community 
prevention services 
Differential Response Early Intervention 
Services 
Transportation of 5150 clients from Tahoe 
Area 
PCOE to provide vehicles to transport 
children 
Consultation and Supervision of School 
Based Day Treatment Programs 
Integrated Services Mgr, Foster Youth 
Services Program 
Social Marketer for SAMHSA Children's 
Mental Health Initiative 
Provide permanency planning services for 
children in foster care 
Bilingual. bi-cultural, family & community 

Prior 

Start Date 

8/9/2005 

7/1/2005 

7/1/2006 

1/1/2006 

7/1/2005 

11112006 

7/1/2005 

7/1/2006 

7/1/2006 

71112006 

711 12006 

1 1/1/2006 

7/1/2006 

Funding 

Federal 

42% 

100% 

100% 

35% 

40% 

15% 

100% 

32% 

Term and 

End Date 

8/9/2007 

6/30/2007 

6130/2007 

6/30/2007 

613012007 

613012007 

6130/2007 

6130l2007 

613012007 

6130/2007 

6/3012007 

613012007 

6130/2007 

Source Information for 

State 

15% 

32% 

100% 

45% 

35% 

70% 

68% 

Funding Level 

Contract 
Amount 

$60,000.00 

$92,000.00 

$20.000.00 

$48,813.00 

$14.000.00 

$48,000.00 

$60,000.00 

$40,000.00 

$2.300.00 

$64,800.00 

$1 05.426.09 

$123.000.00 

$48.209.00 

Information 

Contract 
Number 

CN012088 

CN005439 

CN005371 

CN012181 

None 

CN012180 

CN012202 

CN005376 

CN005372 

CN005373 

CN012276 

CN005349 

CN005389 

Expenditure 

Other 

25% - Office of 
Education 

Agreements 
County 

General Fundl 
Realignment 

85% 

26% 

100% 

20% 

15% 



Specific Agreements Included in "Super-Resow Delegated Authority granted to the Director of Placer County Health and Human Services by the Placer County 
Board of Supervisors on May 8,2007 

Total Contributions to Expenditure Contracts by Funding Source $ 1,189,415.29 S 907,403.38 $ 132,635.35 $ 1,186,296.06 

APPN 

53020 
53020 

Page 4 of 4 

Provider or Funding 
Source 

Legal Services of Northern 
California 
Salvation Army, The 

Type of 
Agreement 

Expenditure 
Expenditure 

Description 

Provide Medi-Cal & SSllSSP Advocacy 
and legal representation services on 
behalf of clients 
Winter Homeless Voucher Program 

Prior Term and Funding Level Information 

Start Date 

51112006 
101112006 

Agreements 
County 

General Fundl 
Realignment 

100% 
100% 

Funding Source lnformatlon for Expenditure 

End Date 

413012008 
413012007 

Federal 
Contract 
Amount 

$70,000.00 
$33.000.00 

State 
Contract 
Number 

CN005397 
CN005360 

Other 
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